higher earners who are projected to lose up to 60 percent of the CPP enhanced benefit (down to a net
$5,400) if RRSP contributions decline dollar-for-dollar and employer RPPs respond by fully integrating
benefits with the CPP enhancements and reducing coverage. It is important to note that while table 6a
provides some insights into the “fairness” first-order impact of the CPP enhancements on the net benefits
across earnings groups, table 6b is purely descriptive of the impacts on net income that could arise if
workers and their employers choose to save less on account of the CPP enhancements (and therefore
receive less).

Table 6a

Difference in Mean Retirement Income by Source (averaged from age 70 until death) between Scenario
“Enhanced CPP” and Scenario “Original CPP” (2017 adult-equivalent family-based dollars)

Table 6b

Difference in Mean Retirement Income by Source (averaged from age 70 until death) between Scenario
“Enhanced CPP with Behavioural Responses” and Scenario “Original CPP” (2017 adult-equivalent family-
based dollars)

Income Sources

ALL
Low Earners

(<50% YMPE)

Lower-Middle

Earners (50-

100% YMPE)

Higher-Middle

Earners (100-

150% YMPE)

Higher

Earners

(>150%

YMPE)
Total (annual income

available for individual

consumption - see Fig. 3) 5,500$   2,100$   5,100$   6,900$   8,000$

CPP benefits -   -   -   -   -

CPP enhancement benefits 8,900   3,600   7,700   11,300   13,500

OAS benefits (400)   -   (200)   (500)   (700)

GIS benefits (200)   (700)   (200)   -   -

Employer pension plan benefits -   -   -   (100)   -

Flows from registered wealth -   -   -   -   (100)

Flows from non-registered wealth -   -   -   -   -

Imputed Rent -   -   -   -   -

Other income -   -   -   -   -

Employment earnings -   -   -   -   -

Income  taxes (2,900)   (700)   (2,300)   (3,700)   (4,900)

62% 58% 66% 61% 59%

Difference in Mean Income Flows between Scenario "Enhanced CPP" and

Scenario "Original CPP"

Net/Gross enhancement benefits

Income Sources

ALL
Low Earners

(<50% YMPE)

Lower-Middle

Earners (50-

100% YMPE)

Higher-Middle

Earners (100-

150% YMPE)

Higher

Earners

(>150%

YMPE)
Total (annual income

available for individual

consumption - see Fig. 3) 3,900$   1,700$   3,700$   4,600$   5,400$

CPP benefits -   -   -   -   100

CPP enhancement benefits 8,900   3,600   7,700   11,300   13,600

OAS benefits (200)   -   (100)   (300)   (400)

GIS benefits (200)   (700)   (200)   -   -

Employer pension plan benefits (2,400)   (400)   (1,800)   (3,400)   (4,100)

Flows from registered wealth (800)   (200)   (600)   (1,100)   (1,500)

Flows from non-registered wealth -   -   -   -   -

Imputed Rent -   -   -   -   -

Other income -   -   -   -   -

Employment earnings 500   -   300   500   900

Income  taxes (1,900)   (500)   (1,600)   (2,400)   (3,200)

44% 47% 48% 41% 40%

Difference in Mean Income Flows between Scenario "Enhanced CPP with

Behavioural Responses" and Scenario "Original CPP"

Net/Gross enhancement benefits

 25

 Copyright © 2018 Society of Actuaries and Canadian Institute of Actuaries

25

4.2 Impact on Living Standards Replacement
The LSRR assesses how effective the CPP enhancements are at helping to maintain the living standards of
Canadians after retirement. It does this by comparing the amount of money a worker has, on average, to
spend on personal consumption of goods and services before and after retirement (see Section 3.3.1).